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Survey Project Goals
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Wellbeing Survey

Online Qualtrics Survey Spring 2024
No-cost partnership with Midway for survey recruitment
153 surveys received in 2024

Advertised through social media, banners, the city website, City App
notifications, and flyers




Demograph
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® Utah Wellbeing Survey Estimates

0%
Age 18-29
Age 30-39
Age 40-49
Age 50-59
Age 60-69
Age 70 or Over

Adult Female

Adult Male

Adult non-conforming or,
non-binary*

No College Degree
College degree (4-year)

Married

Children under 18 in
household

Hispanic/Latino

Nonwhite

Midway 2024 Demographics

@ American Community Survey
Census Estimates 2018-2022

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0%

Income under $25,000
Income $25,000 to $49,999
Income $50,000 to $74,999

Income $75,000 to $99,999

Income $100,000 to
$149,999

Income $150,000 or over

Employed

Out of work and looking
for work

Other

Rent home/Renter
occupied/Other

Own home/Owner occupied

Disability*
Chronic Condition*

Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-day Saints*

Other Religion*

Agnostic/Atheist/No
Religious Preference*

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

* No estimate available from census data




_____Personal Wellbeing in

Average 86% said
4.27 4or5
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Cluster Average 4.42eEmigration Canyo
. 427eMidway
4.22ePark City
4.21eSpringdale
4.200B|uff
4.13eLa Verkin
4‘.010Heber
3.95eBeaver Rural Hub & Resort,
3.92eNephi Traditional Rural
3.85eBlanding Communities
3.81 OTrembnto:n
3.79eHelper
3.78eDelta
3.75eEast Carbon
3.71eMonticello
3.62ePrice
3.60®Vernal

Excellent

4.1
Average Score
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Community Wellbeing in

Community Wellbeing in Midway

How would you rate overall wellbeing in Midway?

Excellent

Midway

Average 81% said
4.07 4or5

Cluster Average | 4.28®Emigration Canyon
{ 4 Midway
! 3.88eBIuff
! 3.85@Park City
i\ 3.71eHelper

3.68eSpringdale
3.59eBeaver
3.57eLa Verkin Rural Hub & Resort,
3.43@Nephi Traditional Rural
3.43eDelta Communities
3.428Heber
3.31eBlanding
3.12eVernal 1
3.11eMonticello
3.09@Tremonton
3.03eEast Carbon
2.88ePrice
2.7 29 3.1 3.3 3.5 3.7 3.9
Average Score



Midway Wellbeing Matrix

Overall Average X :

HIGH RATING ?‘;‘QHRATING Most Important Domains

LOWER IMPORTANCE HIGH IMPORTANCE :
* Physical Health

Family Life
| * Mental Health

Safety and Security * Safety and Security
| * Living Standards

Social Connections 1 . Mental Health

Average \. |
Transportation ) Physical Health Highest Rated Domains

Education Living Standards ° Sa fety - nd Securlty
Family Life
Cultural Leisure Time Mental Health
Opportunities | Lei Ti
Connection with .el'sure s
Nature Living Standards
\ Connection with Nature

Local Environmental :
Quality Physical Health
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“Red Zone”

* Local Environmental Quality
LOWER RATING RATING : :
LOWER IMPORTANCE HIGH IMPORTANCE (most important, lower than average rating)

1.0 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Importance Average
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Percent of Respondents

10%

0%

Community Connection in Midway

How connected do you feel to Midway
as a community?

38%

1 2 3 4 5
Not at All A Great Deal

Bluff
Wellsville

Comparing Community Connection Across Cities

Y
Beaver

West Bountiful
Springdale
Cedar Hills
Mapleton
South Jordan
Helper

Delta

Ivins

Hyde Park
Bountiful
Nibley

Park City
Spanish Fork
Emigration Canyon
Millcreek
Cottonwood Heights
Draper

Orem

Cedar City

La Verkin
Blanding

Hyrum

Nephi

Pleasant Grove
Sandy

Vernal

East Carbon
Heber

Vineyard
Clinton

North Salt Lake
Monticello
Providence
West Haven
Layton

Lehi

West Valley City
Price

Saratoga Springs
West Jordan
Midvale
Tremonton
Logan

South Ogden
Herriman

0% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 6

Percent of Respondents

How connected do you feel to R 1 ] ]
2

your city as a community? 1 3 4 5
Not At All A Great Deal




Comparing Overall Wellbeing and Community Connection in Mid\::
T T T T esponses

I
(Excellent) 5 ‘ 34% 66% 68

4 49% 63

3 58%

(Poor)1or2 100% 0%

T l l l 1 T T T T
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Respondents

How would you rate your
overall personal wellbeing?

How connected do you feel 1 B
to Midway as a community? 1 2 3 4 5
Not At All A Great Deal

- Comparing Mental Health Rating and Community Connection in Midwa
1=} T T I T ] # Responses
@ o (Excellent) 5 40% 60% 55
o= |
s 3 4 44% 56% 64
2< !
2E 3 65% 17
o u | [
; E (Poor) 1or2 60% 40% 5
T l ¢ T T ¥ T
£ 100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Respondents
How connected do you feel 1 R
to Midway as acommunity? 1 2 3 4 5

Not At All A Great Deal

Community Connection

Wellbeing Resources on Website
https://www.usu.edu/utah-wellbeing-
project/resources

Mental Health



Participation in Recreation and Nature-Based Activities in Midway

Have you participated in any of the following activities
during the past 12 months?

Recreating in parks in your city
Non-motorized recreation on public

+ Overall Personal Wellbeing, lands or waters in Utah

Mental & Physical Health Gardening at home

Buying food from a farmer's market

+ Community Connection ity recreation programs

Motorized recreation on public
lands or waters in Utah

Participating in a community garden

20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent of Respondents




Population Growth in Midway

How would you describe the current rate of
population growth in Midway?

* 56.1% Population Growth
2010-2020

* 84% said Population Growth
is “too fast”

Percent of Respondents

Population Growth for Rural Hub & Resort, Traditional Rural
Communities

How would you describe the current rate of population growth
in your city/town?

Too Slow  JustRight  Too Fast No Opinion Heber ----

Midway | 0% 14%)
Tremonton { I1% |15|%
Park City { I1% | 1]:%
Nephi - 3% [l 27%
Vernal i 2'::%
Delta { 29|%

La Verkin R i S B B ] ; 35}% AT%
Springdale 1 36%
Emigration Canyon { 44:%
Beaver { I 53i%
Price | 4q%
Blanding i 48%
Bluff f 5%%
Helper { 50%
East Carbon [ 1 1 42:%
Monticello 33%

™ Too slow Just right . Too fast



Economic Development in Midway

How would you describe the current pace of
economic development in Midway?

41% said Economic Growth is
“just right”

Percent of Respondents

Economic Development for Rural Hub & Resort, Traditional
Rural Communities

How would you describe the current pace of economic
development in your city/town?

no opinion

Too Slow  JustRight  Too Fast No Opinion

Springdale
Parlk City
Heber
Midway
La Verkin
Tremonton
Nephi { 36|%
Delta o 52% 28:% 8 : RN R EE It et S
Vernal 28l%
Emigration Canyon { 56%
Helper 4d%
Bluff ‘ 4(:‘:%
Beaver 33|%
Price 12%. 3%
Blanding 24% | 3%
East Carbon 19|% I 2%
Monticello 12%

M oo slow Just right B oo fast



Concerns in Midway
As you look to the future of Midway, how much of a concern

are the following issues?
|_Open Space/Green Space |
Water Supply |
Water Quality |-
Traffic |
Trails & Paths
Air Quality |
Recreation Opportunities |
Opportunities for Youth
M o - - Public Safety
Access to Healthy/Quality Food
Affordable Housing
Climate Change
Access to Health Care
Great Salt Lake ||
Shopping Opportunities |
Employment Opportunities |
Social and Emotional Support
Homelessness |
Access to Mental Health Care
Suicide |
Accessible Transportation =
Access to Culturally Appropriate Food
Substance Misuse
Access to Substance Use Disorder Treatment

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Respondents

. Not A Concern At All . Slight Concern . Moderate Concern . Major Concern




Too Slow

Need for:
Perceptions about the Pace of Economic Development in Midway * More ShOpS
i i in Mi ?
How would you describe the current pace of economic development in Midway? e Restaurants
. * Things to Do
'Too slow' with comment: 15
oy e —
—_— ['Too slow' without comment: 1 l
[Total Respondents: 131] —
['Too fast’ with comment: 42J TO o FaSt
* Housing
(| ['Too fast' without comment: 4] .
* Traffic

* Crowding

* Loss of Open
Space

* Loss of Small Town
Feel

. No opinion: 15



Primary modes of transportation in Midway
What are your primary modes of transportation?

Possible Transportation Developments in Midway

(select all that apply on a regular basis) r- mmEmEEmEEEEETEEESN
I 1 29% %
p———— . . 1
E— | eeatin
1 \ Enhancing safety 47%
1 Walking
o [ Improving road surfaces | 49%
Biking | Connecting communities 64%
Carpool Improving public transit 75% 25%
|
Adding road capacity 7% 23%

Public transportation

Scooter or micro-mobility device

Ride sharing (Uber or Lyft)

|

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Respondents

Frequency of Midway Residents Traveling to Other Cities for
Various Activities

How frequently do each of these activities take you out of Midway to another city or town?
=TT eroceries | )
Eating Out | :
Friends and Family [
= “Other services | T
Recreation/Sports
Health/Medical Care
Work
School/Education |-176% 25%
Religion | | 76% 24%
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Respondents

Never . Sometimes (about once a month) - Often (more than once per week)

Rarely (a few times per year) . Regularly (about once per week)

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Percent of Respondents

How important to you are the following . 0§ |

transportation developments in Midway? 1 2 3 4 5
Not at all Very
important important

Transportation

Barriers to Travel
* Travel Time (37%)
* Cost (25%)
* Lack of Routes (24%)



slow
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hikingfriendly peoplegrowth
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What could be done to improve
wellbeing in Midway?

Manage Growth and Development
Road Maintenance

Speed Limits

Police Patrols

A
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Additional Comments

* Rapid Growth and Development

* Low Pay

High Prices

Transportation Issues

Loss of Small Town Feel

Some Seeking to be Heard by Leaders



Let us know if you have any questions.

Courtney Flint ‘n

courtney.flint@usu.edu
435-797-8635




